## SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2023 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Finance to Engrossed Senate Bill No. 50 by Senator Abraham

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1
- 2 On page 1, line 2, after "enact" and before "Chapter" insert "R.S. 48:77.1(C)(3) and"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, line 3, change "2234" to "2228"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 6 On page 1, line 6, delete "to provide relative to tolls, bonds, and" and delete line 7 and insert
- 7 "to provide for use of monies deposited into the Megaprojects Leverage Fund; to provide
- 8 relative to implementation;"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 10 On page 1, line 11, after "Section 1." insert "R.S. 48:77.1(C)(3) and"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 12 On page 1, line 12, change "2234, is" to "2228, are"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- On page 1, between lines 12 and 13, insert the following:
- 15 "§77.1. Megaprojects Leverage Fund 16 \* \*

17 C. Monies in the fund shall be appropriated and expended only in accordance with this Subsection:

19 \* \* \*

20 (3) Funds from the I-10 Calcasieu River Bridge and I-10 Improvement 21 Account may be transferred to the Calcasieu Parish Tolling Authority to reduce 22 or eliminate the cost of tolling for citizens within the five parish area of 23 southwest Louisiana including Allen, Beauregard, Calcasieu, Cameron, and 24 Jefferson Davis Parish for tolling activities related to the project described in R.S. 48:77(C)(1)(a), and in accordance with applicable state and federal law. 25 26 The Department of Transportation and Development shall, in accordance with 27 the Administrative Procedure Act, adopt rules and regulations for the efficient 28 implementation and enforcement of the provisions of this Subsection in the event a tolling mechanism is established for the project described in R.S. 29

30 48:77(C)(1)(a), and in accordance with applicable state and federal law.

32 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 7</u>

31

- On page 2, delete lines 5 through 27
- 34 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 35 On page 2, line 28, change "2223" to "2222"

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 2 On page 4, line 20, change "2224" to "2223"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 4 On page 4, delete lines 22 through 26
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 6 On page 4, delete line 27, and insert "A. The Calcasieu Parish I-10 Bridge Authority,
- 7 <u>hereafter referred to as the "authority", is hereby created and shall be domiciled in</u>
- 8 Calcasieu Parish."
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 10 On page 4, line 28, change "<u>C.(1)</u>" to "<u>B.(1)</u>"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 12 On page 5, line 15, change "**D.**" to "**C.**"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- 14 On page 5, line 19, change "<u>E.</u>" to "<u>D.</u>"
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- 16 On page 5, line 22, change "<u>F.</u>" to "<u>E.</u>"
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- 18 On page 6, line 10, change "2225" to "2224"
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- 20 On page 6, line 14, change "2226" to "2225"
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 18
- 22 On page 6, delete lines 22 through 29
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 19
- On page 7, delete lines 1 and 2 and insert "§2226. Powers of the authority"
- 25 26 AMEN
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 20
- On page 7, delete lines 3 through 19
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 21
- 29 On page 7, line 20, delete "(c)" and insert "(1)"
- 30 AMENDMENT NO. 22
- 31 On page 7, delete lines 23 through 29
- 32 AMENDMENT NO. 23
- 33 Delete pages 8 and 9 in their entirety

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 24
- 2 On page 10, delete lines 1 through 3
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 25
- 4 On page 10, line 4, change "(23)" to "(2)"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 26
- 6 On page 10, delete lines 11 through 29
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 27
- 8 Delete pages 11 through 15 in their entirety
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 28
- On page 16, delete lines 1 through 22
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 29
- 12 On page 16, line 23, change "2234" to "2227"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 30
- 14 On page 16, line 24, delete "<u>A."</u>"
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 31
- On page 17, between lines 5 and 6, insert the following:
- 17 "§2228. Subject to appropriation
- 18 The implementation of this Chapter shall be subject to the appropriation
- 19 of funds by the legislature for this purpose."
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 32
- 21 On page 17, delete lines 6 through 29
- 22 AMENDMENT NO. 33
- 23 Delete pages 18 and 19 in their entirety